Beginning at a point where the easterly property 
line of the Brooklyn City Water Works intersects 
the northerly line of Milton avenue, as shown on 
a map entitled "Property of the Royal Land Co., 
of New York, situate at Valley Stream, Long 
Island," said point being also two hundred five 
and nine-tenths (205 9-10) feet southerly and 
measured along the easterly property line, from 
a stone monument; thence running southwesterly 
along the easterly property line fifty-one and five-
one-hundredths (5t 5-100) feet; thence running 
westerly seven hundred and one and two-tenths 
(701 2-10) feet to a stone monument, said monu-
ment being located on the westerly property line 
of the Brooklyn City Water Works at its intersec-
tion with the southerly line of Madison avenue, 
as shown on the aforesaid map; thence running 
northerly fifty-one and six-tenths (51 6-to)  feet 
along the westerly property line; thence running 
easterly seven hundred and twenty-six (726) feet 
to property, of the Royal Land Company, and 
place of beginning, being a strip of land fifty (so) 
feet in width, extending from the easterly end 
of Milton avenue to the westerly end of Madison 
avenue and containing eight hundred and nine 
one-thousandths (809-1000) acres, more or less.

[...]

Beginning at the intersection of the easterly 
line of land of George Lewis Wright and the 
northerly line of the main conduit of the Brook-
lyn City Water Works, said point being located 
south seventy-three degrees and twenty-four min-
utes East (73 deg. 24 min. E.) one hundred and 
twenty-seven and two-tenths (127 2-to) feet from 
a stone monument in the northerly line of said 
main conduit, which said monument marks the 
westerly end of a curve in said northerly line 
of said conduit; running thence easterly along . 
the northerly line of said main conduit one 
hundred and sixty-one (161) feet; running thence 
south sixty-one degrees, thirty-two minutes East 
(6t deg. 32 min. E.) two hundred thirty-two and 
three-tenths (232 3-to) feet to the southerly line 
of said main conduit; running thence westerly 
along the southerly line of said main cond,tut 
one hundred nineteen and five-tenths (119 5-to) 
feet; thence running north sixty-one degrees, 
hirty-two minutes West (61 deg. 32 min. W.) 

two hundred seventy-seven and one-tenth (277- 
1-1o) feet to the northerly line of said main 
conduit and place of beginning. Being a strip 
of land fifty (5o) feet in width. and extending 
across said main conduit from land of Queen9 
County Water Company on the east to other 
land of said Queens County Water Company on